
Incumbent Worker and On-the-Job Training contacts 
in the Chicago Metropolitan Region 

 

 

Chicago/Cook County - Incumbent Worker and On-the-Job Training 
Phaedra Leslie, Director of Business Relations and Economic Development 
Chicago Cook Partnership 
pleslie@workforceboard.org 
312.603.0206 
 
DuPage County - Incumbent Worker and On-the-Job Training 
Ron Schlager, Business Services Manager 
Worknet DuPage 
rschlager@worknetdupage.org 
630.955.2037 
 
Grundy/Livingston/Kankakee Counties – Incumbent Worker and On-the-Job Training 
Ladonna Russell, Executive Director 
Grundy Livingston Kankakee Workforce Board 
lrussell@glkwb.com 
815.935.0074  
 
Kane County - On-the-Job Training only 
Mary Yapejian, Business Services Manager 
Workforce Development Division of the Kane County Office of Community Reinvestment 
yapejianmary@countyofkane.org 
630.966.1435, Ext. 40086  
 
Lake County - Incumbent Worker and On-the-Job Training 
Jennifer Serino, Director  
Lake County Workforce Development 
jserino@lakecountyil.gov 
847.377.2224 
 
McHenry County - Incumbent Worker and On-the-Job Training 
Julie Courtney, Director 
McHenry County Workforce Network 
jacourtney@co.mchenry.il.us 
815.334.2779 
 
Will County – Incumbent Worker and On-the-Job Training 
Mary Gajcak (IW), Business Liaison 
Workforce Board of Will County 
mgajcak@willcountyillinois.com 
815.727.5679 
 
Cleo Cook (OJT), Business Services Representative 
Workforce Services Division of Will County 
cleopatra.cook@eesforjobs.com 
815.723.3981 
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